19. Notwithstanding reminders in the form of SMSs, reminder notices, letters of 

demand and phone-calls, the account remains in arrears. 

Relief sought by the Applicants 

20. That the respondents pay to the Applicant the full amount of R7,912.10 (Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Twelve Rand and Ten Cents) outstanding to it in 

respect of levies and ancillary amounts charged (which ancillary charges 

include the CSOS levies charged monthly) in respect of Unit 5996 at the 

Applicants’ scheme, being the Erf co-owned by the first and second

[...]

I find for the Applicant. 

62.1 The respondents, SF NTUNGWANA and VL SHABANGU, the  

registered co-owners of Unit 5996 at the Applicants’ scheme situated at 

Wolly Bugger Street, Alberton Johannesburg, Gauteng owes the 

Applicants the amount of R7,912.10 (Seven Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Twelve Rand and Ten Cents) in respect of levies and ancillary 

amounts charged (which ancillary charges include CSOS levies charged 

monthly) until end of 04 July 2023. 

62.2 The respondents are ordered to pay the amount of R7,912.10 (Seven  

Thousand Nine Hundred and Twelve Rand and Ten Cents) to the 

applicants in Six (06) equal monthly instalments of R659.34 (Six 

Hundred and Fifty-Nine and Thirty-Four cents) the first of the Six 

consecutive monthly instalments to be paid within 30 days from the date 

of delivery of this order.  

62.3 Thereafter, the payment of the five further instalments of R659.34 must  

be made on the 1st day of each succeeding month.